
 
 
Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency 
P.O. Box 2315 | 191 5th Street | Ketchum, ID 83340 
 
December 16, 2024 
 
Chair and Commissioners 
Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency 
Ketchum, Idaho 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION TO AUTHORIZE REIMBURSEMENT OF $820,813 TO KETCHUM 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION AND 4% BLUEBIRD HOUSING PARTNERS LLC, AND 

CONSIDERATION OF AMENDING REIMBURSEMENT 50078 FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF 
ADDITIONAL PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE EXPENDITURES 

 
Introduction/History 
The Ketchum Community Development Corporation and 4% Bluebird Housing Partners, LLC are 
requesting reimbursement of the public infrastructure improvements for the Bluebird 
Community Housing Project located at 480 East Avenue (Bluebird Project). 
 
In July 2020, the KURA committed $564,860 to fund infrastructure improvements for the 
Bluebird Project. In April 2022, additional infrastructure funds were requested and in June 2022, 
the KURA approved Agreement 50078 to reimburse up to $820,813 for public infrastructure 
improvements associated with the Bluebird Project (Attachment A). 
 
The parties entering into the reimbursement agreement are requesting KURA approval and 
reimbursement of $820,813 in public infrastructure costs (Attachment B). 
Staff reviewed the reimbursement supporting materials and recommends approval of the 
reimbursement.  
 
Additional Funding Request 
The Bluebird Project team is requesting additional infrastructure funding from the KURA. One 
request is for $128,050 for the installation of additional snowmelt in the alley behind the 
project. After the KURA approved the funding for the proposed infrastructure, during plan check 
review of the project, the city requested additional areas of the alley have snowmelt installed 
which increased the estimated cost of the alley snowmelt by $128,050. Snowmelt for a portion 
of the alley areas was originally proposed by the developer and then expanded at the request of 
the city. This would bring the infrastructure reimbursement to a total of $948,863. The 
supporting material is contained in the schedule dated 11-20-23.  
 
In addition to the alley snowmelt cost, the development team is requesting KURA consider 
funding an additional $624,476 for infrastructure which would bring the total reimbursement to 
$1,573,339.  
 



The development team stated the reason for the additional request is because the project 
began construction during a remarkably high inflationary period of time, the highest in the last 
25 years. The winter of 2022-23 was one of the coldest/snowiest in over 20 years and had 
tremendous impact on construction costs. Project construction had to move forward during the 
winter because of rigid tax credit deadlines. The additional costs are identified in Attachment B. 
 
The project team requests the KURA consider the additional funding and would appreciate all 
the additional funding KURA can provide. The overall Bluebird Project budget is up over 15% 
from the original budget for similar reasons outlined above. The development team has 
obtained additional funding from the City of Ketchum, IHFA (tax credits) and the lenders, but 
there still is an overall gap.  
 
One of the conditions for reimbursement is issuance of a certificate of occupancy for the project 
and all public improvements must be approved by the City.  At this time, the certificate of 
occupancy and public improvement approvals are pending. It is anticipated that the approvals 
will be in place before the end of the year.  Therefore, staff is recommending the board approve 
the reimbursement request and authorize staff to issue the reimbursement check after all 
approvals have been obtained.  
 
Should the KURA agree to provide additional funding, the Board would amend Reimbursement 
Agreement 50078 to reflect the new reimbursement amount. 
 
Financial Requirement/Impact 
The KURA has budgeted in FY25 $820,813 for reimbursement consistent with amount in the 
reimbursement agreement. In FY25, the KURA identified the following projects for funding: 
  
Main Street Pedestrian Improvements   $80,000 
Capital Contribution for 1st/WA    $4,000,000 
Funding for 1st/WA Entitlement Plans   $400,000 
Sidewalks      $500,000 
Parking Management      $95,000 
Bike Network Improvements    $50,000 
Forest Service Park Housing Renovations  $150,000 
 
In order to provide additional funding for the Bluebird Project, KURA would need to reduce the 
amount identified for other capital projects such as sidewalks, Forest Service Park housing, Main 
Street pedestrian improvements or other projects. Funding for the First and Washington 
expenses ($4,400,000), has been committed through KURA approved agreements. Those 
amounts cannot be reduced. KURA and the city have not entered into reimbursement 
agreements for the other capital projects. 
 
Staff recommends the Board provide direction on the additional funding requests.  
 
Recommendation and Motion 
Staff recommends the KURA approve the following motions: 
 

1. I move to approve reimbursement of $820,813 for Bluebird Project infrastructure costs 
and authorize staff to issue the reimbursement check once a certificate of occupancy 
and city approvals of the public infrastructure have been granted.  
 



2. If the Board approves additional funding, the motion would be: “I move to amend 
reimbursement agreement 50078 to provide additional reimbursement in the amount 
of $________ and authorize staff to issue the reimbursement check once a certificate of 
occupancy and city approvals of the public infrastructure have been granted.  
 

 
 
Attachment A: Reimbursement Agreement 50078 
Attachment B: Supporting Material for Reimbursement Request 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Attachment A 

































































































































































































Attachment B 



11/1/2023

11/20/2023 Qty. Unit Unit $ Material Labor Subs Others Total Current Costs Delta Notes

Division 1 - General Conditions

01030 Survey 24 chrs 130.00$            3,120.00$          3,120.00$              3,120.00$              

01040 Project Manager 120 hrs 85.00$              10,200.00$       10,200.00$            13,200.00$            

01050 Civil Engineering 2,500.00$                2,500.00$              2,500.00$              Civil Engineering allowance

01051 Landscape Design 2,500.00$                2,500.00$              2,500.00$              Landscape Design allowance  

01045 Mechanical Engineering 1,800.00$                1,800.00$              1,800.00$              ROW Snowmelt Pro Rata Allocation

01056 General Liability Insurance 6,069.00$          6,069.00$              8,265.00$              Liability Insurance Expense

01034 Permits and Fees (allowance) 4,000.00$          4,000.00$              4,000.00$              Pro rata allocation allow. for Water, Sewer, Gas

01034 IPCO Engineering Service, Trans, Sector 30,000.00$       30,000.00$            30,000.00$            Idaho Power Engineering Fee, Transformer and Sector Allowance

01034 Exist. Sewer Water Lines Cap-Off Permit 1,500.00$          1,500.00$              1,500.00$              Cap-Off existing Sewer and Water into property Permit Fee/Inspect

Total -$                    -$                 6,800.00$                54,889.00$       61,689.00$           66,885.00$            5,196.00$              

Division 2- Sitework within the Public ROW

02025 Id.Power West Site Work Underground 1 allow 35,000.00$              35,000.00$            35,000.00$            Site Work Underground/Boring in Alley for Transformer and Sector 

02025 Century Link Underground 1 allow 10,000.00$              10,000.00$            10,000.00$            Bid from Century Link

02025 Cox Underground 1 allow 10,000.00$              10,000.00$            16,000.00$            Cox utility relocate pedestal in ROW

02025 Intermountain Gas Underground Work 1 allow 5,000.00$                5,000.00$              10,600.00$            Intermountain Gas undergrounding from 4h Street

02100 Demolition Curb, Gutter, and Sidewalk 1 allow 28,940.00$              28,940.00$            28,940.00$            Off Site Work Demolition in Pedestrian Right of Way 

02200 Excavation, Grade, and Prepare Pavers 1 allow 11,040.00$              11,040.00$            11,040.00$            Ex., Bkfill, Grade, Compact, and Prepare new Asphalt Paving and Patch 

Prepare for new Curb, Gutter, and AC Patch 1 allow 19,520.00$              19,520.00$            19,520.00$            Prepare for new Curb, Gutter, and AC Patch Back

02200 New Sewer Line into Property 1 allow 25,000.00$              25,000.00$            25,000.00$            demo and dispose old line

Cap Off Old Sewer Line into property 1 allow 4,500.00$                4,500.00$              4,500.00$              allowance to cap off old sewer line

02200 New Water Line into Property 1 allow 28,500.00$              28,500.00$            28,500.00$            New 6" Water Main/Fire Main into property 

Cap Off Old Water Line into property 1 allow 3,800.00$                3,800.00$              3,800.00$              allowance to cap off old water line

02200 Drywell in the Alley between Buildings 1 allow 5,800.00$                5,800.00$              5,800.00$              Drywell in the Alley

Storm Drain, Catch Basin, and Drywell 1 allow 21,300.00$              21,300.00$            21,300.00$            Catch Basin and Drywell in East 5th Street

02800 Landscaping and Irrigation 1 allow 64,200.00$              64,200.00$            79,760.00$            Landscaping Planters, Trees, and Irrigation

02880 Pedestrian Sidewalk Pavers East Ave. 1 allow 39,000.00$              39,000.00$            39,000.00$            East Ave. Pedestrian Pavers  900 sf

Pedestrian Sidewalk Pavers E. 5th Str. 1 allow 62,220.00$              62,220.00$            62,220.00$            E. 5th Street Pedestrian Pavers  2074 sf

02513 Asphalt Paving and Patching 1 allow 79,500.00$              79,500.00$            115,275.00$          Asphalt Paving Alley, Utility , ROW @ 5th & East, Curb and Gutter Patch

02513 Asphalt Striping 1 allow 1,000.00$                1,000.00$              1,450.00$              Asphalt Paving Markings

Total -$                    -$                 454,320.00$           -$                   454,320.00$         517,705.00$         63,385.00$           

Division 3- Concrete Sidewalks, Curb & Gutter

Alley Concrete Cross Walk Approach 1 allow 3,200.00$                3,200.00$              4,512.00$              Concrete Cross Walk at Alley Entrance between Buildings

Landscape Planters 1 allow 30,000.00$              30,000.00$            42,300.00$            Concrete for Planter Walls

New Curb and Gutter East Ave. 111 lf 45.00$              4,995.00$                4,995.00$              7,042.95$              East Ave. new Curb and Gutter with Pedestrian Ramps

New Curb and Gutter E. 5th Street 244 lf 45.00$              10,980.00$              10,980.00$            15,481.80$            E. 5th Street new Curb and Gutter with Pedestrian Ramps

Total -$                    -$                 49,175.00$              -$                   49,175.00$           69,336.75$            20,161.75$           

Division 5 - Miscellaneous Fabricated Steel 

Tree Grates at Planters 8 ea 325.00$            2,600.00$                2,600.00$              12,066.00$            City of Ketchum spec Tree Grates & Frames

Christmas Outlet low post at trees 8 ea 125.00$            1,000.00$                1,000.00$              1,000.00$              

Total -$                    -$                 3,600.00$                -$                   3,600.00$              13,066.00$            9,466.00$              

Division 15/16 - MEP 

Snow Melt the Pavers on East Ave. 1100 sf 32.00$              35,200.00$              35,200.00$            Snow Melt Area in the Upper and Lower Alley Asphalt

Snow Melt Pavers on E. 5th Street 2074 sf 32.00$              66,368.00$              66,368.00$            Snow Melt Area on 1st and 4th Street

Boiler for Snow Melt 1 allow 15,000.00$      15,000.00$              15,000.00$            
Increased snowmelt area since first URA amount (alley), added insulation ASI 

001? 

Additional 2" rigid insul. under snowmelt 30,000.00$            Change in scope dictated by Mech. Eng or City; ASI 001

-$                          -$                        

Related Electrical Work Snow Melt 1 allow 34,000.00$              34,000.00$            34,000.00$            Snow Melt Area 

East Avenue and E. 5th Street Lt Poles 4ea. 1 allow 55,000.00$              55,000.00$            55,000.00$            4 each Ketchum City Standard Street Light

Total -$                    -$                 205,568.00$           -$                   205,568.00$         355,000.00$         149,432.00$         

Subtotal 719,463.00$            54,889.00$       774,352.00$         1,021,992.75$      247,640.75$         

 Contractor Fee 46,461.12$            61,319.57$            14,858.45$            6% Contractors Fee

Contingency 15,487.04$            20,439.86$            4,952.82$              2% Contingency Allowance

Total Estimate 836,300.16$         1,103,752.17$      267,452.01$         

236,000.00$          

Bluebird Village Multi-Use Facility

 Off-Site Improvements (URA)

Estimated Costs, 02/24/2022



12/5/2024 Subs Others Total Notes

1 Division 1 - General Conditions

2 01030 Survey 1.00$                            1.00$                                  

3 01040 Project Manager 60,000.00$                  60,000.00$                        Time Allocation

4 01050 Civil Engineering 2,500.00$                2,500.00$                          Civil Engineering allowance

5 01051 Landscape Design 2,500.00$                2,500.00$                          Landscape Design allowance  

6 01045 Mechanical Engineering 1,800.00$                1,800.00$                          ROW Snowmelt Pro Rata Allocation

7 01056 General Liability Insurance 10,800.00$                  10,800.00$                        Pro Rata Allocation

8 01034 Permits and Fees (allowance) 4,000.00$                    4,000.00$                          Pro rata allocation allow. for Water, Sewer, Gas

9 01034 IPCO Engineering Service, Trans, Sector 27,826.00$                  27,826.00$                        Idaho Power Engineering Fee, Transformer and Sector Allowance

11 01492 Pedestrian Walkways 12,547.50$                  12,547.50$                        

12 01517 Testing & Inspections 3,175.00$                    3,175.00$                          ROW Only

13 Total 6,800.00$                118,349.50$               125,149.50$                      

14 Division 2- Sitework within the Public ROW

15 02025 Id.Power West Site Work Underground 35,000.00$              35,000.00$                        Site Work Underground/Boring in Alley for Transformer and Sector 

16 02025 Century Link Underground 10,000.00$              10,000.00$                        Bid from Century Link

17 02025 Cox Underground 10,000.00$              10,000.00$                        Cox utility relocate pedestal in ROW

18 02025 Intermountain Gas Underground Work 5,000.00$                5,000.00$                          Intermountain Gas undergrounding from 4h Street

19

20 02200 Earthwork

21 Offsite Site Work Ground Preperation 285,379.56$           285,379.56$                      

22 Offsite Demo, Utilities, Misc

23 Demolition Curb, Gutter, and Sidewalk Off Site Work Demolition in Pedestrian Right of Way 

24 Excavation, Grade, and Prepare Pavers Ex., Bkfill, Grade, Compact, and Prepare new Asphalt Paving and Patch 

25 Prepare for new Curb, Gutter, and AC Patch Prepare for new Curb, Gutter, and AC Patch Back

26 New Sewer Line into Property New Sewer

27 Cap Off Old Sewer Line into property allowance to cap off old sewer line

28 New Water Line into Property New 6" Water Main/Fire Main into property 

29 Cap Off Old Water Line into property allowance to cap off old water line

30 Drywell in the Alley between Buildings Drywell in the Alley

31 Storm Drain, Catch Basin, and Drywell Catch Basin and Drywell in East 5th Street

32

33 Over  Excavation and Structural Fill 221,328.00$           221,328.00$                      Per Ammended Geotech Observation On Site

34

35 01200 Snow Removal & Winterization of Site Does Not Include Building Related Expenses

36 Snow Removal Equipment & Haul Off Joe's Backhoe Haul Off Expenses, SVS Labor

37 Snow Removal Labor & General Expenses 263,829.04$           263,829.04$                      Site Winterization Labor, Fuel, Materials

38

39

40 02513 Asphalt Paving and Patching 148,251.19$           148,251.19$                       Alley , ROW @ 5th & East, Curb and Gutter Patch  $48,931.84  //  Under Deck Parking $ 99,419.35

41 Asphalt Striping 1,000.00$                1,000.00$                          Asphalt Paving Markings

42

43 Total 979,787.79$           -$                              979,787.79$                      

44 Division 3- Concrete Sidewalks, Curb & Gutter/ Landscape

45 03001 Concrete Forming, Steel, Concrete 129,907.17$           129,907.17$                      Curbs, Gutters, Crosswalks, Valley Gutters, Planters, SW Ramp- Titan Spec

46 Pumping, Place & Finish

47 Landscape Planters 74,456.41$              74,456.41$                         Planters Brick, Landscaping, Tree Cells, Grates

48 Total 204,363.58$           -$                              204,363.58$                      

49 Division 15/16 - MEP 

50 23901 Snowmelt per ammended plan 234,885.00$           234,885.00$                      Additions to scope dictated by Mech. Eng &  City; ASI 001

51 Alley area repairs 4,888.12$                4,888.12$                          

52 Insulation 3,230.00$                    3,230.00$                          

53 26000 Related Electrical Work for Mechanical 50,450.00$              50,450.00$                        Boilers, Pumps, Under Deck, DOAS

54 Tree Outlets 4,550.00$                4,550.00$                          Tree Outlets

55 East Avenue and E. 5th Street Lt Poles 4ea. 23,100.00$              23,100.00$                        4 each Ketchum City Standard Street Light

56 Total 317,873.12$           3,230.00$                    321,103.12$                      

57 Subtotal 1,508,824.49$        121,579.50$               1,630,403.99$                  

58  Contractor Fee 97,824.24$                        6% Contractors Fee

59 Contingency -$                                    

60 Total Estimate 1,728,228.23$                  

Bluebird Village Multi-Use Facility

 Off-Site Improvements (URA)



                                                                                                              

   

                  

 

Conrad Brothers Construction 

105 Lewis St, Suite 101 Ketchum, ID  83340 

208-726-3830 

 

URA/Offsite Expenses 

PROJECT:   Bluebird Village (2010) 

DATE:   November 27, 2024 

 

DIVISION 01034 – IPCO Engineering Service, Trans, Sector 

 

Idaho Power Facilities $                  27,826.00 

 

 TOTAL  $                   27,826.00  
 

 

Carina Rangel
Text Box
Line Item #9







                                                                                                              
   
                  
 

Conrad Brothers Construction 

105 Lewis St, Suite 101 Ketchum, ID  83340 

208-726-3830 

 

URA/Offsite Expenses 

PROJECT:   Bluebird Village (2010) 

DATE:   November 27, 2024 

 

DIVISON 1492 - Pedestrian Walkway 

Lease of the Following Equipment 

Assemble/Disassemble  $                     6,547.50 

Delivery  $                     4,500.00 

18 Months’ Rent at $250/month $                     4,500.00 

 TOTAL $                   12,547.50  
 

 

Carina Rangel
Text Box
Line Item #11







                                                                                                              

   

                  

 

Conrad Brothers Construction 

105 Lewis St, Suite 101 Ketchum, ID  83340 

208-726-3830 

 

URA/Offsite Expenses 

PROJECT:   Bluebird Village (2010) 

DATE:   November 27, 2024 

 

DIVISON 1517 - Testing & Inspection (URA) 

 

Soil Fields Density Tech $                  3,175.15 

 

 

 TOTAL $                   3,175.15 
 

 

Carina Rangel
Text Box
Line Item #12













                                                                                                              

   

                  

 

Conrad Brothers Construction 

105 Lewis St, Suite 101 Ketchum, ID  83340 

208-726-3830 

 

URA/Offsite Expenses 

PROJECT:   Bluebird Village (2010) 

DATE:   November 27, 2024 

 

DIVISON 02100 - Sitework - Bluebird Offsite Improvements 

Offsite Sitework Guard Preparation $                   285,379.56  

 TOTAL $                   285,379.56  
 

 

Carina Rangel
Text Box
Line Item #21



















































                                                                                                              

   

                  

 

Conrad Brothers Construction 

105 Lewis St, Suite 101 Ketchum, ID  83340 

208-726-3830 

 

URA/Offsite Expenses 

PROJECT:   Bluebird Village (2010) 

DATE:   November 27, 2024 

 

DIVISON 02200 - Sitework - Bluebird Offsite Improvements 

Over Excavate & Fill per Geotech Requirements due to poor soils $                   221,328.00  

 TOTAL $                   221,328.00  
 

 

Carina Rangel
Text Box
Line Item #33

































                                                                                                              

   

                  

 

Conrad Brothers Construction 

105 Lewis St, Suite 101 Ketchum, ID  83340 

208-726-3830 

 

URA/Offsite Expenses 

PROJECT:   Bluebird Village (2010) 

DATE:   November 27, 2024 

 

DIVISON 01200 – Site Winterization & Snow Removal 

Winterization $                   172,000.89  

Snow Removal $                     91,628.15 

 TOTAL $                   263,829.04  
 

 

Carina Rangel
Text Box
Line Item #37



























































































































































































































































































                                                                                                              

   

                  

 

Conrad Brothers Construction 

105 Lewis St, Suite 101 Ketchum, ID  83340 

208-726-3830 

 

URA/Offsite Expenses 

PROJECT:   Bluebird Village (2010) 

DATE:   November 27, 2024 

 

DIVISION 02513 - Site Asphalt & Striping 

Below Decks 

Asphalt Driveway Paving 2” of Asphalt  $                     61,747.35 

Asphalt Driveway Paving 2.5” of Asphalt $                     37,672.00 

Under Decks 

Alley & Road work Asphalt IMC $                     48,931.84 

 TOTAL $                   148,351.19 
 

 

Carina Rangel
Text Box
Line Item #40













                                                                                                              

   

                  

 

Conrad Brothers Construction 

105 Lewis St, Suite 101 Ketchum, ID  83340 

208-726-3830 

 

URA/Offsite Expenses 

PROJECT:   Bluebird Village (2010) 

DATE:   November 27, 2024 

 

DIVISION 03001 – Site Related Concrete 
 

 

 

Interior  

Includes: Curb, Gutter, Sidewalk, Planters, Valley Gutters, Ramp 

 $                   150,406.21 

Stair Reductions $                     (6,479.52) 

IMC $                     (2,514.00) 

Brundage Bone Concrete $                     (3,965.52) 

Labor $                     (7,040.00) 

Material / MISC $                         (500.00)  

 TOTAL $                   129,907.17 
 

 

   

Carina Rangel
Text Box
Line Item #45























































































































































































































                                                                                                              
   
                  
 

Conrad Brothers Construction 

105 Lewis St, Suite 101 Ketchum, ID  83340 

208-726-3830 

 

URA/Offsite Expenses 

PROJECT:   Bluebird Village (2010) 

DATE:   November 27, 2024 

 

DIVISION 03 – Landscape Planters & Tree Assemblies Items ROW/KURA 
(not including concrete) 

 
Planter Brick is approximately 3.8% of thin-brick total of $420k =   

 $                  15,960.00 

Planter plantings is approximately 11.5% of planting total of $34,740.00 = 

 $                     3,995.10 

Irrigation, 11.5% of $29,850.00 =  

 $                     3,432.75 

Soil Aid, 11.5% of $7,544.00 =   

 $                         867.56 

Tree Grates 16 each  

 $                   15,999.11 

GreenBlue Urban America – Roots  

 $         34,201.89 

 

 TOTAL  $                   74,456.41  
 

 

Carina Rangel
Text Box
Line Item #47













                                                                                                              

   

                  

 

Conrad Brothers Construction 

105 Lewis St, Suite 101 Ketchum, ID  83340 

208-726-3830 

 

URA/Offsite Expenses 

PROJECT:   Bluebird Village (2010) 

DATE:   November 27, 2024 

DIVISION 15 – Snowmelt 

o Increased scope per ASI 001 per city request 

o Significant cost escalation experienced in scope 

EVAN’S PLUMBING   

224300*05 

 

Snowmelt Labor 

Snowmelt Materials 

$                     3,950.00 

$                  78,750.00 

224300*07 Snowmelt Materials $                  13,387.50 

224300*08 Snowmelt Materials $                  18,112.50 

224300*010 Snowmelt Materials $                     7,875.00 

224300*11 Snowmelt Labor $                     7,900.00 

224300*12 Snowmelt Labor 

Snowmelt Materials 

$                  27,650.00 

$                  23,625.00 

224300*13 Snowmelt Labor $                  19,750.00 

224300*14 Snowmelt Labor 

Snowmelt Materials 

$                  11,850.00 

$                     7,875.00 

224300*16 

 

Snowmelt Labor 

Snowmelt Materials 

$                     3,950.00 

$                     7,875.00 

224300*17 Snowmelt Labor $                     3,950.00 

  $                236,500.00 

FERGUSON   

3013040  $                         265.00 

2994398-1  $                         270.00 

2994398  $                 1,080.00 

2994398  $                     1,615.00 

  $                      3,230.00 

THORNTON HEATING   

54929  $                     4,888.12 

  $                      4,888.12 

   

 TOTAL            $          244,618.12 

Carina Rangel
Text Box
Line Item #50

Carina Rangel
Text Box
Line Item #52

Carina Rangel
Text Box
Line Item #51













































































                                                                                                              

   

                  

 

Conrad Brothers Construction 

105 Lewis St, Suite 101 Ketchum, ID  83340 

208-726-3830 

 

URA/Offsite Expenses 

PROJECT:   Bluebird Village (2010) 

DATE:   November 27, 2024 

 

DIVISION 26 - Site Electrical 

Mechanical/Heat $                    50,450.00 

Tree well outlets $                      4,550.00 

Streetlights with utility metering $                   23,100.00  

 TOTAL $                    78,100.00 
 

 

Carina Rangel
Text Box
Line Item #53, 54, 55








	Reimbursement Expenses Combined.pdf
	#6 - DIV 01200 - Site Winterization & Snow Removal.pdf
	Winterization - January 2023
	Winterization - February 2023
	Winterization - March 2023
	Winterization - April 2023
	Snow Removal - ALL



